
PMO MISAMIS ORIENTAL/ CAGAYAN DE ORO 
PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY 

PMO Admin Bldg. 2, Gate 5, Agora Road, Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City 
 

PORT ADVISORY/BULLETIN/ANNOUCEMENT 
PSD PABA No. 20 – 2020 

DATE: 31 October 2020 No. of pages including this page:  
Ten (10) pages 

TO:  Cargo Handling Operators; Shipping 
Line Companies and Agents; Harbor 
Pilots; Shippers/Consignees; & All 
Others Concerned 

Emails: (None) 

FROM: 
The Port Services Division 
Manager 

Email: ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph 
OPM Email: moc_opm@ppa.com.ph 
PMO Fax: (088) 856-4667 

Cc:  

SUBJECT: GUIDELINES AND STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES IN THE PORT 
DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER 

ATTENTION: if you have received this communication with missing, incomplete, garbled or unreadable pages, please notify us at once 
through Tel (088) 856-1264; Fax: (088) 856-4667; email address: ppapmocdo@ppa.com.ph or moc_psd@ppa.com.ph 

 
MESSAGE: 
 
This has reference to the attached PPA Port Operations Bulletin/Advisory (POBA) dated 28 October 
2020 issued by the PPA Assistant General Manager for Operations (AGMO) regarding the above-
stated subject. 
 
All concerned are hereby guided to STRICTLY implement the guidelines and standard operating 
procedures in the port during inclement as provided in PPA Memorandum Circular (MC) No. 19-96 
entitled Revised Guidelines and Standard Operating Procedures in the Port During Inclement 
Weather, as amended in PPA MC No. 42-2000 to ensure safety of ships and all kinds of water crafts 
and to prevent damage to port facilities with the onset of typhoon season in the country. While 
implementation of mandatory health measures prescribed by the government shall continue. 
 
Furthermore, the Harbor Pilots shall submit a service of ship schedule indicating pilots and 
corresponding vessels to undock preparatory to typhoon landing, when necessary/applicable. While 
Master of Vessel shall be on standby when necessary/applicable and/or as ordered by the Authority 
to move and moor his vessels to safe and designated areas. 
 
 
For information and guidance. 
 
 
 
RUBY MARIA O. GUMAPON 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Note: This communication has also digitally scanned and transmitted to your official email addresses. Please be advise this 
Office of any changes in said addresses, or of alternative addresses. 

Email Addresses of port users and stakeholders 
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PHILIPPINE PORTS AUTHORITY 
Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila 

 
PORT OPERATIONS BULLETIN/ADVISORY 

 
(Transmitted by Fax and Email) 

 
DATE: 28 October 2020 No. of pages including this page:  8 Pages 
TO: 

All Port Managers 
Port Terminal Operators 
Private Port Operators 
 VTMS Managers 
Cargo Handling Operators 
Terminal Service Providers 
Shipping LInes 
Ship    Operators 
Cargo Truck/Van Operators 
Harbor Pilots 
All Concerned 

 

Faxs: 
Emails: (Please see below) 

FROM: 
            The AGM for Operations 

Email:  hemiole@ppa.com.ph 
POSD email: semd@ppa.com.ph 
POSD Fax: 336-51-51 

 
GUIDELINES AND STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES IN THE PORT 

DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER 
 
ATTENTION:  If you have received this communication with missing, incomplete, garbled or unreadable pages, please 
notify us at once through Tel. 527-8356, local 347; Tel/Fax 336-5151; E-mail semd@pa.com.ph or 
pdamparo@ppa.com.ph  
 
 
MESSAGE: 
 
 

1. With the onset of the typhoon season in the country, and to ensure the safety of ships, 
barges, and all kinds of watercrafts, and in order to prevent damage to port facilities 
during inclement weather, you are advised to strictly implement PPA Memorandum 
Circular (MC) No. 19-96 entitled “Revised Guidelines and Standard Operating 
Procedures in the Port During Inclement Weather” and PPA Memorandum Circular No. 
42-2000 entitled “Amendment to Paragraph 4.1.1 of PPA MC No. 19-96 dated 30 April 
1996 entitled “Revised Guidelines and Standard Operating Procedures in the Port During 
Inclement Weather” hereto attached as Annex “A”. 
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2. PPA Memorandum Circular No. 42-2000 entitled “Amendment to Paragraph 4.1.1 of 

PPA MC No. 19-96 dated 30 April 1996 entitled “Revised Guidelines and Standard 
Operating Procedures in the Port During Inclement Weather”, hereto attached as Annex 
“B,  is to be  to strictly implemented by PMO-NCR South Harbor. 

 
3. Pilotage Services for Vessel Movements.  Direct your Chief Pilot to submit a service of 

ships schedule indicating Pilots and corresponding vessels to undock prepatory to 
Typhoon landing to ensure undocking/pull out of vessels from berth/pier/ramp and 
mooring facilities in ports and terminals.  For terminals where there is lack or absence 
of pilotage service, it is incumbent upon the Master of Vessel to move and moor his 
vessel to safer and designated areas; 
 

4. Communication, Coordination and collaboration with LGUs, transport authorities and 
bus operators, forwarders associations and terminal operators is encouraged in your 
disaster preparedness and response plans.  Measures such as assessment of 
mandatory evacuation of port employees/labor and passengers from the terminals to 
safer locations inland shall be taken and support  logistics prepared on hand. 

 
 

5. You are also directed to continue the implementation of mandatory health measures 
prescribed by the government.  

  
 

 
HECTOR E. MIOLE 
 
 

 
(Note:  This communication has also been digitally scanned and transmitted to your official PPA email addresses.  
Please advise this Office of any changes or corrections in said addresses, or of alternative addresses.  If you still do 
not have an official PPA email address, please contact ICTD.) 
 
H.O. GM <ogm@ppa.com.ph>; AGMO <hemiole@ppa.com.ph>; AGM-FA <enacadano@ppa.com.ph >; AGME <ctfariñas@ppa.com.ph>; POSD 
<mhhdelossantos@ppa.com.ph>; CSD < llmartinez@ppa.com.ph>; CPD <aallose@ppa.com.ph>; ICTD <ganbalatabat@ppa.com.ph>; PPD 
<fgpmanciojr@ppa.com.ph>; ISAS <isas@ppa.com.ph>; TD <erbilliones@ppa.com.ph>; CD <pelsiosana@ppa.com.ph>; PPATI 
<mfmontenegro@ppa.com.ph>;  HRMD <mjspalomar@ppa.com.ph>; DSD <rkperez@ppa.com.ph>; PCMD <cmcastillo@ppa.com.ph>; PPDD 
<rcparafina@ppa.com.ph>; PMSODD <ccsidon@ppa.com.ph>; ASD <eedimaculangan@ppa.com.ph> 
PMs/Acting PMs: Annie Lee F. Manese <alfmanese@ppa.com.ph>; Eligio P. Fortajada <epfortajada@ppa.com.ph>; Marieta G. Odicta 
<mgodicta@ppa.com.ph>; Allan M. Rojo <amrojo@ppa.com.ph>; Loven S. Serran <lsserran@ppa.com.ph> ; Joselito O. Sinocruz 
<josinocruz@ppa.com.ph>; Francisquel O Mancile <fomancile@ppa.com.ph>; Elvis R. Medalla <ermedalla@ppa.com.ph>; Elizalde M. Ulson 
<emulson@ppa.com.ph>; Ma. Magnolia S. Requejo <mmsrequejo@ppa.com.ph>; Carolina S. Mendizabal <csmendizabal@ppa.com.ph>; 
Eduardo P. Goles <epgoles@ppa.com.ph>; Bernard C. Calledo <bccalledo@ppa.com.ph>; Sarah R. Mijares <srmijare@ppa.com.ph>; James J. 
Gantalao <jjgantalao@ppa.com.ph>; Manuel A. Boholano <maboholano@ppa.com.ph>; Subriano I. Lim <silim@ppa.com.ph>; Salvador L. Delina 
<sldelina@ppa.com.ph>; Froilan U Caturla <fucaturla@ppa.com.ph>; Mildred Padilla <mjpadilla@ppa.com.ph>; Isidro V. Butaslac, Jr 
<ivbutaslacjr@ppa.com.ph>; Cesar M. Dataya <cmdataya@ppa.com.ph>; Anallee G. Aguila <agaguila@ppa.com.ph>; Medardo I. Sosobrado, 
Jr. <misosobradojr@ppa.com.ph>; Arcidi S. Jumaani <asjumaani@ppa.com.ph>  

SD/ 
 



 
 

   
 

  



 
 

   
 

 

 
 
  



 
 

   
 

 
  



 
 

   
 

 
  



 
 

   
 

 



 
 

   
 

 



 
 

   
 

 

https://www.docufreezer.com

